
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

27 November 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
5th December, 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 25 July 2017  

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Pre-Application Planning Advice Charging Regime and Building 
Control Application Fees 

13 - 20

5. Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places - Consultation 
Response 

21 - 36

6. Local Plan Status and Update 37 - 44

7. Local Plan: Duty to Co-operate 45 - 52

8. Medway Flood Management Partnership 53 - 58

9. Urgent Items 59 - 60

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 61 - 62

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 63 - 64

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr D Keers

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 25th July, 2017

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D Keers, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, M A Coffin, 
D J Cure, R W Dalton, N J Heslop, D Lettington, B J Luker, 
Mrs A S Oakley, L J O'Toole, M R Rhodes and T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B T M Elks and 
also from Councillor H S Rogers, the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure

PE 17/9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in items on the 
agenda, particularly the Local Plan Update, on the grounds of his status 
as a partner of Warners Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation 
granted at Minute GP 16/19 (meeting of 20 October 2016), he remained 
in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no further 
part in the discussion or voting.

In the interests of transparency Councillor M Balfour indicated that he 
was the Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste 
at Kent County Council.

PE 17/10   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 7 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 17/11   LOCAL PLAN UPDATE - REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE 

Decision Notice D170054MEM

Further to Decision No D170029MEM, the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided an update 
following the consultation exercise carried out between 30 September 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

25 July 2017

2

and 25 November 2016 on the emerging Local Plan.  A summary was 
given of the main issues raised in the responses to the consultation 
together with suggestions on how they might be taken into account.  

The report also updated progress in respect of the Local Plan evidence 
base and set out the next stages of the process.  A revised timetable, 
necessitated by the calling of the General Election in June, was 
presented and proposed arrangements for Member workshops during 
the early autumn discussed.  It was noted that adjustment of the dates of 
the September and November meetings of the Advisory Board might be 
required.  An undertaking was given to advise Members when the 
position statement on the website was updated as further evidence 
became available.

RECOMMENDED:  That the content of the report be noted and the 
revised Local Plan timetable set out at Annex 3 to the report be 
approved.

PE 17/12   DUTY TO CO-OPERATE 

Decision Notice D170055MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health gave an update on progress in exercising the Duty to Co-operate 
with neighbouring local authorities and other relevant bodies on strategic 
cross boundary matters in the context of Local Plan preparation.  
Endorsement was sought of officer level comments submitted by the 
12 June deadline in respect of the recent Regulation 18 public 
consultations for the emerging Tunbridge Wells Local Plan.

RECOMMENDED:  That the update on the Duty to Co-operate be noted 
and the officer level comments in respect of the Issues and Options 
consultations for the emerging Tunbridge Wells Local Plan, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

PE 17/13   TRANSPORTATION ISSUES 

Decision Notice D170056MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on a number of transportation issues relevant 
to the Borough, focusing on the South Eastern Rail Franchise 
consultation, proposals for a Lower Thames Crossing, planned 
improvements to Tonbridge Station forecourt and highway 
improvements to the A20/Hermitage Lane.  Endorsement was sought of 
the officer level response submitted in respect of the Rail Franchise 
consultation by the 30 June deadline.

Page 10



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

25 July 2017

3

RECOMMENDED:  That the content of the report be noted and the 
officer level comments in response to the South Eastern Rail Franchise 
consultation, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

PE 17/14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

05 December 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision  

1 PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME AND 
BUILDING CONTROL APPLICATION FEES

This report recommends some changes to the Pre-application Planning 
advice Charging Regime and an overall approach to Building Control Fe
[...]
December 2017

1.4 Building Control Application Fees

1.4.1   Fees for building control applications should generally be set to cover the cost of 
fee earning elements of the service. The applications fees were last reviewed 
earlier this year and there is an ongoing review taking place to make an 
assessment of the most appropriate range of detailed fee charges moving 
forward. In setting fees we also need to be mindful that building control services 
are in direct competition with Approved Inspectors in the private sector and issues 
around maintaining market share are important considerations.

1.4.2   Members will also be aware that our building control services are provided 
through a partnership arrangement with Sevenoaks District Council, overseen by 
a Management Board. At present it is considered that the most prudent approach 
might be to aim at a fee increase amounting to approximately a 3% increase 
across the range of application types, but at this stage further detailed work is 
needed to set the precise fee scales. Consequently it is suggested that the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health is given delegated 
authority to agree the detailed fee scales within this overall context in liaison with 
Sevenoaks through the Management Board. 

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 The Local Government Act 2003 provides the power for local authorities to charge 
for discretionary services (as defined in the Local Government Act 1999). 
Discretionary services are those services that an authority has the power but not a 
duty to provide, such as pre-application planning advice. An authority may charge 
where the person who receives the service has agreed to its provision. The power 
to charge under this provision does not apply where the power to provide the 
service in question already benefits from a charging power or is subject to an 
express prohibition from charging. 

1.5.2 The Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on authorities to ensure tha
[...]
rotocol and charging schedule every year, to 
ensure the evidence base is up to date. This will ensure that we are responsive to 
the needs of the customer and that the charging schedule is fairly applied

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 Robust monitoring should be carried out every year to ensure the protocol and 
charging schedule in place is based on up to date evidence

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 It is recommended to Cabinet to APPROVE the updated Pre-application charging 
regime for planning at [Annex 1] 

1.9.2 The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be given authority 
to set the detailed building control application fee scales, within a general guide 
of a 3 % increase.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Louise Reid

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 16



Annex 1

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Pre-application charging schedule 2018/2019

Type of Development Fee for written 
advice only

Fee for a 
meeting at the 
Council Offices 

and letter

Fee for a 
meeting on site 

and letter

1

Householder development 
£96

£80 + VAT

£156

£130 + VAT

£252

£210 + VAT

2

Minor development 
£126

£105 + VAT

£252

£210 + VAT

£312

£260 + VAT

3

Medium  development 
£228

£190 + VAT

£252

£210 + VAT

£312

£260 + VAT

4
Major development 

£498

£415 + VAT

£618

£515 + VAT

£684

£570 +VAT

5

Large Scale/Strategic Development Site visit/meeting and written response option only 
£1,116

£930 + VAT
Exemptions

 Advice to third parties affected by development proposals
 Disabled access

Notes
 The charges set out above relate to each separate query submitted to the Council
 Further queries and variations raised following the issue of advice by the Council will be 

subject to a new fee

Page 17



This page
[...]
aper entitled ‘Fixing Our Broken 
Housing Market’ in February setting out a number of proposed planning reforms, 
which were reported to this Board in March. Some of these were subject to further 
consultation before being incorporated into a revised version of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, first published in March 2012.

1.1.2 The latest consultation was published on 14th September with comments invited 
up to the 9th November. Views were sought to 19 set questions relating to a 
number of proposed changes including:

 A proposed approach to calculating local housing need

 Statements of Common Ground

 Planning for a mix of housing needs

 Neighbourhood Planning

 Viability assessments

 Planning fees and

 Other issues

1.1.3 The proposals raise a number of concerns, particularly in relation to the proposed 
approach to calculating housing needs. These have been set out in the full 
response appended to this report for endorsement. Bearing in mind the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

importance and high profile of this subject, the response has already been sent to 
all Members and an opportunity was taken to make a short presentation to the 
Parish Partnership Panel recently.

1.1.4 The consultation introduces uncertainty to the Local Plan process going forward 
and this is explained in more detail in the following report ‘Local Plan Status and 
Update’.

1.1.5 Another proposal is to introduce Statements of Common Ground to complement 
the Duty to Cooperate. The implications of this new requirement are examined in 
more detail in another report on this agenda.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report although the 
planning reforms that are the subject of the consultation will come into force when 
the National Planning Policy Framework is revised expected to be in the spring of 
2018 and the Local Plan will have to take these into account.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 The introduction of a standardised method of calculating housing need for Local 
Plans will have financial implications for updating Local Plan evidence to take 
account of any uplift.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The delay to the Local Plan timetable as a result of the proposed changes will 
increase the risk of the development plan becoming out of date.

1.5 Recommendations

1.5.1 That Annex 1 to this report, subject to any additional comments by the Board, be 
recommended to Cabinet for endorsement as this Council’s formal response to 
the consultation.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Envirtonmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Ian Bailey
Planning Policy Manager

Louise Reid
Head of Planning

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 22



ANNEX 1
Planning for the right homes in the right places: consultation proposals –  
Response on behalf of TMBC

The consultation ‘strongly encourages’ responses to an on-line survey to 19 set questions. 
Where this is not possible a pro forma may be completed and emailed with the option of 
including additional information or evidence. This will be the preferred option for us 
because we can make some general comments in a covering e-mail and in response to the 
proposed standardised methodology for assessing housing needs we may wish to refer to 
and append a copy of our evidence on deliverability.

General Comments

There are numerous references throughout the consultation document to the Government 
not wishing to add burdens on Local Planning Authorities or delaying plan making as a result 
of the proposals. Unfortunately, the uncertainty around the new housing needs assessment 
is having just that effect. Until there is clarity over what Government’s intentions are and 
what the housing need 
[...]
nning departments a different set of criteria is 
needed to address poor performance where additional resources can really make a difference.

Question 19
 
Having regard to the measures we have already identified in the housing White Paper, are there 
any other actions that could increase build out rates?

This is an issue that has been addressed the South East England Councils (SEEC) see – ‘Unlock 
the Housing Blockers: Tackling unimplemented planning permissions and housing delivery in the 
south east’ – January 2017.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

05 December 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 LOCAL PLAN STATUS AND UPDATE

This report provides an update on the Local Plan progress and the 
implications of the recent Government consultation ‘Planning for the Right 
Homes in the Right Places’ for the timetable.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Good progress has been made on preparing the new Local Plan for Tonbridge 
and Malling, which has been demonstrated through the regular updates to this 
Board since the launch of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
March 2012. The Board meeting in July this year received a report setting out the 
main themes arising from the first major public consultation exercise that took 
place in the autumn of 2016 and an update on the remaining evidence required to 
draft the plan itself.

1.1.2 In September and October all Members were invited to a series of informal 
briefings preparing for the next stages in the process towards agreeing the 
proposed development strategy for delivering the identified housing and 
employment needs for the Borough and the draft Local Plan document itself. 

1.1.3 Officers had anticipated bringing final drafts of the strategy Local Plan to this 
Board meeting for approval in
[...]
st immediately to take account of 
the additional needs. It is also not clear how the requirement to ensure a five year 
housing land supply would operate post adoption of a Local Plan based on a 
lower objectively assessed need than the standard methodology indicates. 
Presumably the adopted Plan would carry significant weight in decision making, 
but it is less certain what weight a significant difference between the housing need 
assumptions would carry in the event of an appeal?

1.1.8 The remainder of this report considers some options for a revised timetable and 
an update on the ongoing work towards preparing and updating the evidence 
base.

1.1.9 It is expected that the Government will make an announcement before the end of 
the year on the consultation that closed on the 9th November. Subject to any 
confirmation of how the Government is likely to proceed it is anticipated that the 
Board meeting scheduled for January 2018 will include a revised timetable for 
consideration.

1.2 Implications for the Local Plan Timetable

1.2.1 Incorporating the new housing need figures into the Local Plan

1.2.2 To submit a Local Plan to the Secretary of State the Local Planning Authority must 
be satisfied that the Plan is sound. Part of the test of soundness is that the Plan is 
deliverable. As noted in the response to the recent Government consultation, we 
have concerns as to whether the level of new housing need proposed is in fact 
deliverable.

1.2.3 The Tonbridge and Malling Housing Delivery Study prepared by G L Hearn and 
Partners examined past delivery rates and future expectations across the two 
housing market areas that Tonbridge and Malling forms part of. It then applied this 

Page 38



3

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

analysis to the existing committed supply and estimated housing needs of the 
Local Planning Authorities making up the two Housing Market Areas that cover 
parts of the borough. 

1.2.4 It concluded that in the Maidstone Housing Mar
[...]


1.4.9 The recent findings of the Wealden Judgement in respect of the potential impact 
of future growth on the Ashdown Forest has required additional evidence to be 
prepared to take into consideration any similar impacts on any other sensitive 
habitats, including Special Areas of Conservation.

1.4.10 Employment Land Review

1.4.11 This piece of evidence is in the process of being revised to take into account 
changes in permitted development rights that have seen a number of offices 
converted to residential and also other developments that have taken place since 
the previous report was prepared in December 2014. This is nearing completion.

1.4.12 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment

1.4.13 The GTAA is also being revised by the consultants Arc4. The surveys have been 
completed and a report is being drafted.

1.4.14 Sustainability Assessment

1.4.15 This is an ongoing part of the evidence base and will be updated when the 
proposed strategy is agreed.

1.4.16 Infrastructure Delivery Plan

1.4.17 Officers have been working with key infrastructure providers throughout the plan 
making process and will complete the IDP when the proposed strategy is agreed. 
This relies significantly on other agencies such as KCC, various parts of the 
Health Service, transport operators and service providers.

1.4.18 Viability Assessment

1.4.19 It is necessary for the tests of soundness to demonstrate that the Local Plan is 
viable. This will also be completed once the strategy is agreed.

1.5 Concluding Remarks

1.5.1 This report has set out the implications of the recent Government consultation 
‘Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places’ on the Local Plan timetable and 

Page 43



8

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

also the 5 year housing land supply. It is anticipated that a revised timetable will 
be brought back to the next meeting of this Board for approval in January 2018.

1.5.2 Further updates on the evidence base will be provided to future meetings of the 
Board in due course.

1.6 Legal Implications

1.6.1 It is important that the Local Authority has an up to date development plan for the 
purposes of long term future planning and determining planning applications. The 
Council needs to ensure that it continue to comply with the regulations governing 
the sustainability appraisal process and the habitats regulations assessment.

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.7.1 There are costs arising from the preparation and updating of the evidence base 
using consultants, but these can be met from the Local Plan budget.

1.8 Risk Assessment

1.8.1 The risks associated with failing to prepare and keep up to date a robust, sound 
Local Plan include loss of local control over development decisions and increasing 
number of successful appeals and possible intervention by the Secretary of State.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Ian Bailey
Planning Policy Manager

Louise Reid
Head of Planning

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 44



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

05 December 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LOCAL PLAN: DUTY TO COOPERATE

This report seeks endorsement of a response to the recent Sevenoaks 
District Council Local Plan consultation required by Regulation 18 of the 
Town and Country Planning Regulations and provides an update of other 
matters relating to the Duty.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Duty to Cooperate requires Local Planning Authorities and other Duty to 
Cooperate bodies to work collaboratively to address cross boundary issues in 
preparing their Local Plans. During the summer Sevenoaks District Council 
published an Issues and Options consultation on their Local Plan and invited
[...]
6



3

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 05 December 2017

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 The Duty to Cooperate has to met in order for Local Plans to found sound at Local 
Plan inquiries. Failure to do so usually results in the Local Plan process being 
halted while the matter is addressed. This has resulted in delays in other Local 
Plan process across the country and the Government is introducing Statements of 
Common Ground to try and resolve this issue.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 There are no financial implications arising from the response to Sevenoaks District 
Council’s Local Plan Regulation 18 consultation. There may be some value for 
money benefits from taking up the offer from PAS to become a DCLG pilot study. 
This is a task that will have to be addressed once the NPPF is republished next 
spring, has the benefit of an additional resource in the form of the offered 
facilitation and will help the three West Kent Authorities fulfil the Duty to 
Cooperate. 

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 Failure to demonstrate that the Duty to Cooperate has been met can lead to Local 
Plan processes being stalled or taken back a stage resulting in delays and costs.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 That the contents of the report be noted and that the response at Annex 1 be 
recommended for endorsement.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Ian Bailey
Planning Policy Manager/

Louise Reid
Head of Planning

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1
www.tmbc.gov.uk/localplan

localplan@tmbc.gov.uk

Planning Policy, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, 
Kent  ME19 4LZ

Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health:
Steve Humphrey (MRTPI)

Chief Planning Of
[...]
 of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Pre-Application Planning Advice Charging Regime and Building Control Application Fees
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places - Consultation Response
	Annex

	6 Local Plan Status and Update
	7 Local Plan: Duty to Co-operate
	Annex

	8 Medway Flood Management Partnership
	Annex

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr D Keers, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan 
and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, M A Coffin, 
D J Cure, N J Heslop, Mrs S L Luck, B J Luker, M R Rhodes, 
H S Rogers and T B Shaw were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman), Mrs S M Barker, Mrs F A Kemp 
and M Parry-Waller

PE 17/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in items on the 
agenda relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a 
partner of Warners Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation 
granted at Minute GP 16/19 (meeting of 20 October 2016), he remained 
in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no further 
part in the discussion or voting.

In the interests of transparency Councillor M Balfour indicated that he 
was the Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste 
at Kent County Council.

PE 17/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 25 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 17/17   PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE CHARGING REGIME AND 
BUILDING CONTROL APPLICATION FEES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health regarding proposed changes to the 
Pre-application Planning Advice Charging Regime and an overall 
approach to Building Control Fees.  It was noted that detailed monitoring 
between 1 April and 1 November 2017 indicated that no changes to the 
Pre-application Protocol were necessary but the fees should be adjusted 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

5 December 2017

2

in order to recover costs of providing advice, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report.

Reference was made to the partnership arrangement with Sevenoaks 
District Council for provision of building control services, overseen by a 
Management Board, and to an approach aiming at a fee increase of 
approximately 3% across the range of application types.  Since further 
detailed work was required to set the precise fee scales, it was 
suggested that the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health be authorised to agree them within the overall context in liaison 
with Sevenoaks through the Management Board.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the updated pre-application charging regime for planning, set out 
at Annex 1 to the report, be approved; and

(2) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be 
given delegated authority to set the detailed building control 
application fee scales within a general guide of a 3% increase.
*Referred to Cabinet

PE 17/18   PLANNING FOR THE RIGHT HOMES IN THE RIGHT PLACES - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Decision Notice D170077MEM 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health sought endorsement of a response to a Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) consultation which had 
been submitted by the 9 November deadline.  Details were given of the 
19 questions on which views had been invited together with the full 
response to each. 

The proposals raised a number of concerns, particularly in relation to the 
approach to calculating housing needs and questions were raised 
regarding the sustainability of the targets, delivery of affordability and 
consistency of approach across the country.  It was noted that the 
consultation introduced delay and uncertainty to the Local Plan process.  
In view of the importance and high profile of this subject, the response to 
the consultation had been sent to all Members and a presentation made 
to the recent meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel.  It was requested 
that an attempt be made to quantify the additional work involved in re-
examining the evidence base as a result of the proposals for 
transmission to the DCLG.

RECOMMENDED:  That the comments set out at Annex 1 to the report 
be endorsed as the Council’s formal response to the consultation 
together with a quantification of the additional work involved.



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

5 December 2017

3

PE 17/19   LOCAL PLAN: DUTY TO CO-OPERATE 

Decision Notice D170078MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health sought endorsement of a response to a recent Sevenoaks District 
Council Local Plan consultation required by Regulation 18 of the Town 
and Country Planning Regulations.  Reference was made to the different 
approaches to addressing unmet housing need in terms of releases of 
Green Belt land, together with implications of the Government’s 
proposals on standardised methodology.  An update was also given on 
other matters relating to the Duty to Co-operate including the 
introduction of Statements of Common Ground.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and the 
response set out at Annex 1 thereto be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

PE 17/20   LOCAL PLAN STATUS AND UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the Local Plan process and the 
implications for the timetable and five year housing land supply of the 
Government consultation “Planning for the Right Homes in the Right 
Places”.  Reference was made to the concerns expressed regarding 
incorporation of the Government’s proposed new housing need figures 
into the Local Plan (Minute PE 17/18) and the implications for updating 
the evidence base and managing the resulting uncertainty.  It was 
anticipated that a revised timetable would be presented to the Advisory 
Board in January 2018 depending on the conclusion of the consultation 
being announced.

Members expressed frustration at the delay and uncertainty created by 
the consultation, particularly as the Council was making good progress 
in preparation of the Local Plan.  It was noted that the standardised 
methodology would result in an undeliverable level of housing in both of 
the housing market areas in the Borough and discussions would be held 
with neighbouring authorities to address unmet need.  Some work with 
the Planning Advisory Service involving the Council and Sevenoaks and 
Tunbridge Wells Councils becoming a Statement of Common Ground 
“pilot” was seen as helpful in drawing out these issues.  Attention was 
also drawn to the implications of the London Plan. 

PE 17/21   MEDWAY FLOOD MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP 

The report outlined the direction of the Medway Flood Action Plan 
launched by the Medway Flood Partnership on 1 December 2017.  The 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

5 December 2017

4

Plan addressed flood risk in the Medway catchment, focusing on three 
work streams led by partner organisations in respect of capital 
investment and maintenance, community resilience and natural flood 
management.

The Advisory Board was updated on the timescale of the project to 
increase the capacity of the Leigh Flood Storage Area, due for 
completion in 2023.  Members considered that it would be useful for 
representatives of the Environment Agency and Internal Drainage 
Boards to attend a future meeting.

PE 17/22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm


